
MEMORANDUM

TO

DATE: January30,2025

*ORIGINAL*
City Clerk

FROM: Robyn Holder, CPPB w
Procurement Management Department

SUBJECT: Record Retention

CONTRACT:
CONTRACTTITLE:

#20240077 Amend ment #1 0
Construction of Port St. Lucie Blvd. North Roadway Project

CONTRACTOR NAME: Zahlene Enterprises, lnc
ADDRESS: 11300 NW 97ttt Ave,
CIW & STATE: Sebring, FL 33870

COUNCIL APPROVED: August 23, 2021
7g)- awann coNTRAcr #2o2ooo71FoR Tr{E coNsrRucrroN oF poRT sr. LUCrE
BLVD. NOTI{ CONSTRUCTION PROJECT TO ZAHLENE ENTERPRISES, INC. IN AN
AMOTINT OF $8,006,33 8. 1 8, PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, PROCUREMENT
MANAGEMENT

CONTRACT AMOUNT . $8,006,338. 1 8

CONTRACT TERM: 9l27l2021through 3l21l2023,with no option to renew

COUNCILAPPROVED: N/A

AMENDMENT #1: $8,790,25 & 0 additional calendar days. New Contract amount

$8,015,128.43.

COUNCIL APPROVED: June fi,20n
AMENDMENT f2: $17,904.30 & 0 additional calendar days, New Contract amount

$8,033,032,73.

COUNCIL: APPROVED: NlA.
AMENDMENT #3: Time extension only. New end date is June 23,2A23.

COUNCIL APPROVED: N/A
AMENDMENT #4: Plan revisions only.

Page 1 of2



COUNCIL APPROVED: May 8,2023
AMENDMENT #5: $19,141.72 &3 calendar days. New contract amount is $8,052,174,4s.
New end date is June 26, 2023.

COUNCIL; APPROVED: N/A.
AMENDMENT #6: Time extension only. New end date is August 20,2021.

COUNCIL: APPROVED: NIA.
AMENDMENT #7: $14,191.47 &37 additional calendar days for a new Contract amount of
$8,068,365.92 and a new end date of September 26,2023,

COUNGIL: APPROVED: N/A.
AMENDMENT #8: $155,399.25 & 450 additional calendar days for a new Contract amount
of $8,221,765.17 aN a new end date of December 19,2024.

COUNCIL: APPROVED: NIA.
AMENDMENT #9: $0.00 & 43 calendar days for a new end date of January 31,2025.
Contract amount of $8,221,765.17,

GOUNCIL: APPROVED: N/A.
AMENDMENT #10: $0.00 & 1 08 calendar days for a new end date of June 2, 2025.
Contract amount of $8,221,765.17.

Page2 of2



Contraet #202CICI077

a:

CONTRACT
AMENDMENT #10

This Amendment #10 ("Amendment #10") for the Construction of Port St. Lucie Blvd. North
Roadway Project under Contract #20200A77 ("the Contract'), by and between the City and
Zahlene Enterprises, lnc. ("Contracto/'), shall be effective as of the date this Amendment #10
is fully executed.

Centractor's Full Legal
Name:

Zahlene Enterprises, Inc.

S+licitati*n hlo.lfivent lfr : ?0?0aa77

Solicitation TitlelEvent

Itlame:
Construction of Port St. l-ucie Btvd. North Roadway Project

Contraet Award Bate: 8t23t2fi21

tnitial Contract Terrn :
gl27 fZA21 throuEh 3121 12023

Gurrent Cantract
Hxpiration Date:

xt31t2025

Requested Cqntnact
Expiration Eate:

N2ft425 {108 calendar days)

lnltial Contract Amount: $s,006,338.18

Current Contract Anrended
Annount:

$s,221 ,765.17

Requested Financiai
Change Amount:

$0"CICI

New G*ntract Anrount: $8,221 ,765.17

Arnendment No":
,1 n

Amendment Type: Increase mf Ccrnmodlties

WHEREAS, the Contract, including any previous amendments, is in effect through the Current
eontract Expiration Date, as defined abcve; and

Fage 1 of 3 Amendrnent #10



Contract *2A2AA077

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as folrows:

The following modifications to the Terms and Conditions contained in the Contract, are hereby
incorporated and made a part of that Contract.

This Amendment #10 is for the items outlined below.

1" Contract Extension.
r The delay irnpacts from June 71, 2Q24, througt'r ..luly 30, 2A24. Even though entitled,

these days are concurreRt with NOI #2A, and they were already Eranted to Zahlene
Enterprises, trnc. through Amendment #8. No days were granted"

. Septenrber 4, 2A24, through October 15, 2024, stoppage of work hy the Utility
Systems Department" Delay impact of 41 days. However, Zahlene Enterprlses, lne.
could not begin prCIcurement of materials needed to complete the final deflection at
S-12 until the city's Util'ty Department approved all outstanding PCOs for previous
utility work already performed; approval occurred on Novernber 12,2A24. Adding an
extra 28 days. Zahlene Enterprises, lnc. is entitled to this time, minus 10 days (10/02,
10/07, "10i08, 10/09, 10i10, 10/11, 10114, 10115, 10/16, and fi12?) already granted
for the rnonth of Cctober weather day and 3 (10131, 11101, and 11102) for Ni0l#z3
Fiber Optic issues already given and added to the contract through Amendment #9.
A total of 56 days will be granted.

. Procurenrent time from approval time November 2, 2874, to resume with deflection
work to flnish all drainage conflicts. Garrison's lead time for procurernent is 43 days.
Zahlene Enterprises, lnc. is entitled to this tirne" Forty-three (43) days will be granted.

. This Amendment will also grant ? weather days and 7 holldays.

The parties hereby agree that the Contract will be extended for an additional period, as
follows:

Seginning Date of Amendment #10 Term: February 7, 2025.
End Date of Arnendment #10 Terrn: June 2, 2025 {108 calendar days).

A. The parties agree the Contract will expire at midnight on the date defined as the
"End Date of Amendrnent #10 Term" unless the parties agree in a duly executed
writing to extend the Contract fsr an additionaX period.

$UCCE$SOR$ AND A$SIGN$. This Amendment #tG shall be binding upan and inure
to the benefit of the sucses$ors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto"

EllTlRE AGREEMENT" Except as expre$$ly modified by this Amendment #10, the
Contract, lncluding any written amendments thereto, shall be and remain in full force and
effect in acccrdance with its terrns and shall constitute the legal, valid, binding, and
enforeeable obligations to the parties" This Amendrnent #10 and the Contract, including
any written amendments thereto, collectively, are the cornplete agreernent nf the parties
and supersede any prior agreernents or repre$entations, whether oral or written, with
re$pect thereto.

lN WTNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment #10 to be duly
executed by their authorized representatives.

Page2 ot 3 Amendment #10

2_

3.



Contract #?0200077

CSNTRACTSR

TI-IE CIT'Y OF PORT ST, LI.,IfrIE

Sontractor's Full Legal Nan'le:

{PLEASE TYpE 0R PRTNT}
Zahlene Hnterprises ln*.

Authorized Signature: J o rd a n M Z a h I e n e 3:?:1'j'L';$:iflJ,3!g;.f,4#'"^"

Printed l{ame,and Title of Person
Signing:

Jordan M. Zahlene, VP

*ate: 01129{2a24

Company Address: 11300 NW 97th Av*. fVledley, FL 33178

Authorized Signature: eril;
Printed f*ame and Title of Person

Signing:
Caroline Sturgis, Director, Office of Management &
Budget, and Procurement

Sate: rla)Jeerg
Gity Address: 121 S,W. Port $t" Lucie Blvd., Fcrt St. Lucie, FL 34984

Page 3 of 3 Arnendnrent #10


