
 
   
  Contract #20200077  
 

Page 1 of 3 Amendment #11  

 

      
CONTRACT 

AMENDMENT #11 

This Amendment #11 (“Amendment #11”) for the Construction of Port St. Lucie Blvd. North 
Roadway Project under Contract #20200077 (“the Contract”), by and between the City and 
Zahlene Enterprises, Inc. (“Contractor”), shall be effective as of the date this Amendment #11 
is fully executed. 

 

Contractor’s Full Legal 
Name: 

 Zahlene Enterprises, Inc. 

Solicitation No./Event ID:  20200077 

Solicitation Title/Event 

Name: 
 Construction of Port St. Lucie Blvd. North Roadway Project 

Contract Award Date:  8/23/2021 

Initial Contract Term:  9/27/2021 through 3/21/2023 

Current Contract 
Expiration Date: 

 6/2/25 

Requested Contract 
Expiration Date: 

 6/6/25 (4 calendar days) 

Initial Contract Amount:  $8,006,338.18 

Current Contract Amended 
Amount: 

 $8,221,765.17 

Requested Financial 
Change Amount: 

 $36,877.37 

New Contract Amount:  $8,258,642.54 

Amendment No.:  11 

Amendment Type: Increase of Commodities 
 

WHEREAS, the Contract, including any previous amendments, is in effect through the Current 
Contract Expiration Date, as defined above; and 

 



 
   
  Contract #20200077  
 

Page 2 of 3 Amendment #11  

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows: 

 
The following modifications to the Terms and Conditions contained in the Contract, are hereby 
incorporated and made a part of that Contract. 

 
This Amendment #11 is for the items outlined below. 
 
1. Contract Revision. The existing utility was not shown in the plans. The Utility System 

Department requested that at station 281+00 a Deadman Thrust block for a 16-inch main 
with 48 inches of cover be installed at this location in lieu of installing restraints on the 
existing main. Doing so will provide more space between the line stop and the connection 
for the thrust block installation.  A Deadman thrust block for a 16-inch main with 48 inches 
of cover and rated for 150 psi would need approximately 18 square feet of surface area 
against the soil and a minimum concrete volume of 1.85 CY. The thrust block was formed, 
not cast against the soil, and if there is no virgin soil behind the block, it should be 
compacted. 
 

2. Contract Extension. Additional time is needed for this work in the amount of 4 calendar 
days. The new end date is June 6, 2025.  
 
The parties hereby agree that the Contract will be extended for an additional period, as 
follows:  

 
                                 Beginning Date of Amendment #11 Term: June 3, 2025. 
                                 End Date of Amendment #11 Term: June 6, 2025. 
 

A. The parties agree the Contract will expire at midnight on the date defined as the 
"End Date of Amendment #11 Term" unless the parties agree in a duly executed 
writing to extend the Contract for an additional period. 

 
2. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. This Amendment #11 shall be binding upon and inure 

to the benefit of the successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto. 
 

3. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.  Except as expressly modified by this Amendment #11, the 
Contract, including any written amendments thereto, shall be and remain in full force and 
effect in accordance with its terms and shall constitute the legal, valid, binding, and 
enforceable obligations to the parties. This Amendment #11 and the Contract, including 
any written amendments thereto, collectively, are the complete agreement of the parties 
and supersede any prior agreements or representations, whether oral or written, with 
respect thereto. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment #11 to be duly 
executed by their authorized representatives. 
 

  



 
   
  Contract #20200077  
 

Page 3 of 3 Amendment #11  

CONTRACTOR 

Contractor’s Full Legal Name: 

(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) 

 

Authorized Signature:  

Printed Name and Title of Person 
Signing: 

 

Date:  

Company Address: 
 

 
 
 
THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE 

 

Authorized Signature: 

 
 
 

Printed Name and Title of Person 
Signing: 

Caroline Sturgis, Director, Office of Management & 
Budget, and Procurement 

Date: 
 

City Address: 121 S.W. Port St. Lucie Blvd., Port St. Lucie, FL 34984 
 

Zahlene Enterprises Inc. 

Jordan M. Zahlene, VP

01/29/2024

11300 NW 97th Ave. Medley, FL 33178


		2025-01-29T19:35:41-0500
	Jordan M Zahlene




